Order of the General Court of 27 November 2013 — Marcuccio v Commission

(Case T-203/13 P) (1)

(Appeal — Civil service — Action at first instance dismissed as manifestly inadmissible — Application lodged by fax within the time-limit for brining proceedings and signed by a seal reproducing the lawyer's signature — Original application lodged out of time — Action out of time — Appeal manifestly unfounded)

(2014/C 45/55)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Appellant: Luigi Marcuccio (Tricase, Italy) (represented by: G. Cipressa, lawyer)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission (represented by: C. Berardis-Kayser and G. Gattinara, Agents)

Re

Appeal against the order of the Civil Service Tribunal of the European Union (Second Chamber) of 28 January 2013 in Case F-92/12 Marcuccio v Commission, not published in the ECR, seeking to have that order set aside.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The appeal is dismissed.
- 2. Mr Luigi Marcuccio is ordered to bear his own costs and to pay the costs incurred by the European Commission in the appeal proceedings.

(1) OJ C 156, 1.6.2013.

Order of the General Court of 27 November 2013 — Marcuccio v Commission

(Case T-204/13 P) (1)

(Appeal — Civil service — Action at first instance dismissed as manifestly inadmissible — Application lodged by fax within the time-limit for brining proceedings and signed by a seal reproducing the lawyer's signature — Original application lodged out of time — Action out of time — Appeal manifestly unfounded)

(2014/C 45/56)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Appellant: Luigi Marcuccio (Tricase, Italy) (represented by: G. Cipressa, lawyer)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission (represented by: C. Berardis-Kayser and G. Gattinara, Agents)

Re

Appeal against the order of the Civil Service Tribunal of the European Union (Second Chamber) of 28 January 2013 in Case F-95/12 *Marcuccio* v *Commission*, not published in the ECR, seeking to have that order set aside.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The appeal is dismissed.
- Mr Luigi Marcuccio is ordered to bear his own costs and to pay the costs incurred by the European Commission in the appeal proceedings.

(1) OJ C 156, 1.6.2013.

Order of the General Court of 27 November 2013 — Marcuccio v Commission

(Case T-205/15 P) (1)

(Appeal — Civil service — Action at first instance dismissed as manifestly inadmissible — Application lodged by fax within the time-limit for brining proceedings and signed by a seal reproducing the lawyer's signature — Original application lodged out of time — Action out of time — Appeal manifestly unfounded)

(2014/C 45/57)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Appellant: Luigi Marcuccio (Tricase, Italy) (represented by: G. Cipressa, lawyer)

Other party to the proceedings: European Commission (represented by: C. Berardis-Kayser and G. Gattinara, Agents)

Re:

Appeal against the order of the Civil Service Tribunal of the European Union (Second Chamber) of 28 January 2013 in Case F-100/12 *Marcuccio* v *Commission*, not published in the ECR, seeking to have that order set aside.

Operative part of the order

1. The appeal is dismissed.